
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 10 April 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 20 April 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 16 March 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2015/0097/MOA Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth 

Road, Brixham 
(Pages 7 - 15) 

 Development of up to 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
with all matters reserved other than access. 
 

6.   P/2015/0029/PA Orcades Hotel, 12 - 13 Esplanade Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 16 - 21) 

 Change of use from Hotel to student residence/hostel. 
 

   



 

(iii) 

7.   P/2015/0052/PA Fernicombe Windmill, Adj To Windmill Cottage, 
Windmill Lane, Paignton 

(Pages 22 - 29) 

 Conversion and change of use of the Fernicombe Windmill to a 
single residential unit, erection of new roof structure and single 
storey extension. 
 

8.   P/2015/0053/LB Fernicombe Windmill, Adj To Windmill Cottage, 
Windmill Lane, Paignton 

(Pages 30 - 33) 

 Conversion and change of use of the Fernicombe Windmill to a 
single residential unit, erection of new roof structure and single 
storey extension. 
 

9.   P/2015/0092/HA 15 Duchy Drive, Paignton (Pages 34 - 37) 
 Single Storey extension to side, single storey rear extension, 

increased roof height and depth. 
 

10.   P/2015/0148/PA Land Adjacent 51 Longmead Road, Paignton (Pages 38 - 40) 
 Change of use from highway to residential (public footway and 

protected trees to remain) to increase size of garden at 51 
Longmead Road. 
 

11.   P/2014/0859/MPA Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (Pages 41 - 59) 
 Reorganisation of the parking and cycling provision to serve the 

hospital including improvement to access and landscaping. 
 

12.   P/2015/0067/PA Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay (Pages 60 - 67) 
 Change of use from former hotel to 11 flats with some remodelling 

of roofs and installation of terraced amenity space. 
 

13.   P/2015/0123/PA Highways Land On Lower Warberry Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 68 - 72) 

 Removal of the existing column and the erection of a new 15m 
column with additional cabinets and ancillary development. 
 

14.   P/2015/0132/MPA Eclipse Lodge, Rawlyn Road, Torquay (Pages 73 - 80) 
 Change of use from care home to 10 residential units including 

demolition of existing flat roofed first floor side extension and  
conservatory to rear elevation. Erection of pitched roof first floor 
side extension, replacement windows and minor alterations. 
 

15.   V/2015/0003 The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay (Pages 81 - 84) 
 Deed of Variation of Section 106 Agreement (Planning approval 

P/1991/0370 - Erection Of 17 Holiday Units And Associated 
Parking) - Reallocation of 8 unrestricted apartments to floors 2 and 
3. 
 

16.   Spatial Planning - Annual Performance Report 2014/15 (Pages 85 - 111) 
 To note the Spatial Planning Annual Performance Report for 

2014/15. 
 

17.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 



 

(iv) 

governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

18.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 15 April 2015.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

16 March 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Pountney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Thomas (D), Thomas (J) and Lewis) 

 

 
85. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 February 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

86. P/2013/0785/MPA, Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee were advised by the Senior Planning Officer, that a further request 
had been made for an extension of time to finalise the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement.  Members were further advised that officers were confident the 
agreement would be completed within the next three months. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the deadline for completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement be extended 
by three months from the date of this Committee.  That the signing of the Section 
106 Legal Agreement be delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chairman and Ward Councillors. 
 
(Note: Councillor Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of 
Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust, and left the room.) 
 

87. P/2014/0938/MOA, Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an outline application with all matters reserved apart 
from access for the formation of 68 dwellings with associated road and 
landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Vicky Hague and Annette Williams addressed the Committee against 
the application and Richard Maddock addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillors Thomas (D) and 
Thomas (J) addressed the Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further information in res
[...]
propriate planning conditions be 

delegated to the Director of Place, including restrictive ‘bulky goods’ retail 
conditions that are satisfactory to the Director of Place in consultation 
with the Chairman and ward Councillors. 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

 
89. P/2014/1238/MPA, Paignton Pier, Eastern Esplanade, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for a new first floor over existing building 
for outdoor cafe use.  Entrance towers over existing building.  Bridge connecting 
new first floor over existing two buildings.  New disabled toilets. Re-cladding and 
re-fenestration of existing buildings.  General use of pier open decks.  (Revised 
plans received). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the applicant submitting a site specific flood risk assessment which is 
acceptable to the Director of Place, within three months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee; 
unless otherwise agreed by the Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chairman; and 

 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report with final drafting and 

determination of appropriate conditions being delegated to the Director of 
Place. 

 
90. P/2014/0901/MPA, 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of additional car 
parking following demolition of garden centre (retrospective), provision of two 
water tanks and a pump house, and insertion of mezzanine floor and exterior 
doors in existing building.  (Revised description). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mark Wood and Chris Dawson addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) full payment of contributions or the signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure contributions prior to the expiration of any agreed 
extended time period for determination of the application, or the 
application be refused.  If the contributions are not received or the Legal 
Agreement is not signed within three months from the date of this 
committee, the application is to be reconsidered in full by the committee; 
and 

 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report, with final drafting and 
determination of appropriate conditions being delegated to the Director of 
Place. 

 
91. P/2014/0902/VC, 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for variation of condition 5 of previous 
planning permission (P/1983/0353) to permit additional items to be sold. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mark Wood and Chris Dawson addressed the Committee in support of 
the application; a late representation from the Torbay Development Agency was 
read to the Committee and officers asked to be able to take further advice to clarify 
whether the application satisfies the requirements of paragraph 24 of the NPPF. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason(s) and officers be 
instructed to commence enforcement action on the basis that: 

 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate in a suitably robust impact assessment 
that the development as varied will not have a significant adverse impact on 
investment in the centres in the catchment area of the proposal, or on town centre 
vitality and viability.  The proposal is therefore contrary to saved policies SS and 
S6 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and paragraph 26 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

92. P/2014/0965/MPA, Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for mixed use development of hotel, 1 
No A1 unit, 3 No A3 units, 3 No B1 office use units and 1 No B1 office use or D1 
gym use unit at former Royal Garage site, involving the demolition of property Nos 
4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Ed Heynes addressed the Committee against the application and Richard 
Maddock and Peter Tisdale addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Director of Place within 6 months of the date of this committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the committee; and 

 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

ii) the conditions listed in the submitted report, with final drafting and 
determination of appropriate conditions being delegated to the Director of 
Place. 

 
93. P/2014/1182/PA, La Rosaire, Livermead Hill,Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing building 
and construction of eight new apartments. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Colin Ritchie addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval subject to: 
 

i) achieving appropriate planning obligations as considered necessary; 
 
ii) the submission of an ecological survey that is to the satisfaction of the 

Director of Place; 
 

The following additional conditions to be added to those set out in the submitted 
report: 

 
iii) the siting of three bat boxes and two bird boxes; and 
 
iv) an ecological consultant being consulted immediately should bats be 

encountered during construction. 
 

94. P/2015/0042/PA, Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the temporary erection and operation 
of a 50m observation wheel with ticket booking office to the west (front of wheel) 
adjoining coffee and crepe unit within a timber decked seating area to the south 
(facing out to the harbour) and secure panelled service, ride control and generator 
compound area to the east (pavilion side).  Open daily to the public from Saturday 
28 March 2015 until no later than Sunday 1 November 2015. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That temporary consent be granted until 6 November 2015, with the conditions as 
set out in the submitted report. 
 

95. P/2015/0103/VC, 5-7 Ilsham Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition 7 pursuant 
to P/2014/0827 (2 new dwellings and change of use from A3 (restaurant and 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

cafes) to A1 (shop) and also from part, C3 (dwelling house) to A1 (shop)) – hours 
of operation of shop. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the condition be varied to allow operation of the shop between the hours of 
07.00 and 23.00 daily. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0097 

Site Address 
 
Land To The Rear Of Broadway 
Dartmouth Road 
Brixham 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
Development of up to 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters 
reserved other than access. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks outline consent for a development of up to 10 residential 
dwellings and associated infrastructure, within an area of land to the west of the 
Dartmouth Road and south of the Weary Ploughman. The site is within the 
Countrysi
[...]
 
In conclusion the proposal is considered acceptable and without serious 
detriment to residential amenity or the character and appearance of the existing 
dwelling house or wider street scene in accordance with policies H15, BES and 
BE1 of the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.   
 
Relevant Policies 
H15 - House extensions 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 

Page 37



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0148 

Site Address 
 
Land Adjacent 51 Longmead Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 1AX 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
Change of use from highway to residential (public footway and protected trees to 
remain) to increase size of garden at 51 Longmead Road 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site relates to a strip of land adjacent to 51 Longmead Road, 
Paignton which is approximately 7 metres wide and 30 metres long. At present 
the land is highways land and the application proposes to change the use of this 
to residential in order to extend the garden of 51 Longmead Road. 
 
The application is required to be seen by the Development Management 
Committee as the applicant is related to a member of staff employed within 
Spatial Planning, Torbay Council.  
 
The proposal to change the use of the strip of highways land to a residential use 
would not have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the 
streetscene. Access to the footpath which links Longmead Road and Windmill 
Lane would not be affected.   
 
The site is currently public land. As such it allows members of the public to pass 
the site and the neighbouring property 53 Longmead Road. The change of use of 
the land to private ownership as part of 51 Longmead Road will not cause any 
loss of privacy or amenity to the occupiers of neighbouring properties.  
 
The proposal is therefore deemed to comply with policies BES & BE1 of the 
saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.  
 
Recommendation 
Approval. 
 
Statutory Det
[...]
hase 1 Habitat Survey for the 
remaining undeveloped areas of the site with natural features (main site and 
annex site), together with protected species surveys if necessary, which are 
acceptable to the Director of Place, within 3 months of the date of this committee 
or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee; subject to agreeing an 
appropriate mitigation strategy for the loss of part of the LWS on the site to be 
secured by condition or s106 legal agreement as appropriate which is acceptable 
to the Director of Place, within 3 months of the date of this committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the committee; and subject to full payment 
of sustainable transport contribution or the signing of a s106 legal agreement to 
secure sustainable transport contribution, within 3 months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee, unless 
otherwise agreed with the Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee; conditions are listed at the end of this report, however final drafting 
and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to the 
Director of Place. 
 

Page 48



Statutory Determination Period 
The application was validated on 23.09.2014. The statutory determination date is 
24.12.2014 (13 weeks). An extension of time will be sought with the applicant if 
the sustainable transport contribution has not been paid or the s106 legal 
agreement has not been completed before the statutory determination date. 
 
Site Details 
The site comprises two parcels of land belonging to Torbay Hospital: the main 
hospital site and its grounds, hereby referred to as 'the main site', and a smaller 
site off Newton Road north of the main hospital campus, hereby referred to as 
'the annexe site'. The total site area is 21.38ha.  
 
The main site is bounded by residential and commercial properties to the north, 
the railway line to the east, residential properties to the south, resid
[...]
Land On Lower Warberry Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 1SH 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Removal of the existing column and the erection of a new 15m column with 
additional cabinets and ancillary development. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for the erection of a 15m column with four additional cabinets 
and ancillary development. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location and without serious 
detriment to residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers or the character or 
appearance of the locality within the context of the Warberries Conservation 
Area.   
 
The application is deemed to be acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Recommendation 
Committee Site Visit; Conditional Approval. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, expires 24/04/15. 
 
Site Details 
The application site is highways land on Lower Warberry Road located south of 
the block of flats 'Sorrento' and situated on an area of pavement 3.9 metres to 
the right of an existing telegraph pole. 
 
The site is located within the Warberries Conservation Area. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is to remove the existing 12.5 metre high telecommunication pole 
and install a 15 metre high telecommunications pole 12 metres to the left of the 
existing pole's location. The proposal also includes the addition of four street 
cabinets to be situated to the right hand side of the existing street cabinet.  
 
 

Page 68

Agenda Item 13



Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Urban Design Officer - Verbal Consultation: The proposal is considered to be 
acceptable. The location of the pole is in close proximity to existing street 
furniture and due to the location within the Conservation Area it is not considered 
that alterations to the design or forms of screening are appropriate. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
5 objections have been raised. Issues raised: 
 

 Impact upon the Conservation Area 

 Visually obtrusive 

 Relationship w
[...]
ston 

   
Description 
Change of use from care home to 10 residential units including demolition of 
existing flat roofed first floor side extension and  conservatory to rear elevation. 
Erection of pitched roof first floor side extension, replacement windows and minor 
alterations. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Eclipse Lodge is a former Victorian Villa which has been much extended through 
its use a Care Home. It is very prominent within the Chelston Conservation Area 
and is currently in a dilapidated condition. It is identified in the Chelston 
Conservation Area Appraisal as a key building, its stone boundaries as 
‘prominent’ and its TPO protected boundary woodland planting as a key 
landscape feature. 
 
The change of use of this former Care Home to provide new dwellings is 
acceptable from a policy perspective as it provides demonstrably well designed 
homes that meet with standards regarding layout, aspect, dwelling size and 
availability of amenity space in the Adopted and Emerging Local Plan.  
 
It also, importantly, complies with Policy DE3 in that poor quality extensions and 
unsympathetic alterations are satisfactorily mitigated subject to agreement from 
the applicant in relation to additional landscaping, boundary treatment and 
replacement windows in the NW extension. 
 
Concerns from local residents relate to the numbers of units being provided on 
site, the lack of parking, the quality of the work to the building and possible 
impact on trees. 
There are no indicators of overdevelopment. The scheme complies broadly with 
policies in the emerging Local Plan regarding dwelling size and amenity space. 
 
The parking ratio is 1:1 and whilst there is no onsite visitor parking provided, 
given the lawful use of the building and the relatively low levels of on street 
parking it is not considered that this could be sustained as a reason for refusal. 
 
Improvements are secured to the building, the most damaging aspects of existing 

Page 73

Agenda 
[...]



Application Number 
 
V/2015/0003 

Site Address 
 
The Corbyn Apartments 
Torbay Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6RH 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
Further variation of Section 106 Agreement (Planning approval P/1991/0370 - 
Erection Of 17 Holiday Units And Associated Parking) - Reallocation of 8 
unrestricted apartments to floors 2 and 3 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Consent has previously been granted to allow eight of the seventeen apartments 
in the building to be used for residential purposes with the remaining nine 
apartments being retained for holiday use.   
 
The premises have changed ownership and the applicant has requested that the 
distribution of the holiday and residential apartments within the building be 
revised.  The proposal is for the holiday accommodation to be on the ground and 
first floors and the permanent residential apartments to be on the second and 
third floors.  The applicant has advised that this arrangement would result in a 
clean and clear horizontal split of the building that would provide an optimum 
solution for operation of the premises.   
 
As the number of residential and holiday apartments within the building would not 
be changed, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in planning terms as 
there would be no change to character of the area and the site would continue to 
deliver the same level of tourism offer as previously approved.   
 
Recommendation 
That the terms of the S106 agreement be revised in respect of the division of the 
apartments between residential and holiday use.  The time period for signing and 
completion of the revised S106 agreement to be within 3 months from the date of 
this committee.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date for determination of the application is 21st May 2015.   
 
Site Details 
The application site relates to a modern four storey block of apartments that have 
consent for mixed holi
[...]
w.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/398745/Brownfield_Consultation_Paper.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2015/0097/MOA Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham
	6 P/2015/0029/PA Orcades Hotel, 12 - 13 Esplanade Road, Paignton
	7 P/2015/0052/PA Fernicombe Windmill, Adj To Windmill Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton
	8 P/2015/0053/LB Fernicombe Windmill, Adj To Windmill Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton
	9 P/2015/0092/HA 15 Duchy Drive, Paignton
	10 P/2015/0148/PA Land Adjacent 51 Longmead Road, Paignton
	11 P/2014/0859/MPA Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay
	12 P/2015/0067/PA Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay
	13 P/2015/0123/PA Highways Land On Lower Warberry Road, Torquay
	14 P/2015/0132/MPA Eclipse Lodge, Rawlyn Road, Torquay
	15 V/2015/0003 The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay
	16 Spatial Planning - Annual Performance Report 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

20 April 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Pountney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
 

 
96. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
16 March 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

97. P/2015/0097/MOA Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered a development of up to 10 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure, with all matters reserved other than access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That outline planning permission be approved subject to: 
 
 i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within three months of 

the date of this committee; and  
 
 ii)  the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

98. P/2015/0029/PA Orcades Hotel, 12 - 13 Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a Hotel to a 
student residence/hostel. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Stuart Lewton addressed the Committee against the application and 
Alex Perkins addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 20 April 2015 
 

 

the detrimental effect the application would have on the Principal Holiday 
Accommodation Area. 
 

99. P/2015/0052/PA Fernicombe Windmill, Adj To Windmill Cottage, Windmill 
Lane, Paignton  
 
Members considered an application for the conversion and change of use of the 
Fernicombe Windmill to a single residential unit, erection of new roof structure and 
single storey extension. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report, with any further 
conditions being delegated to the Director of Place. 
 

100. P/2015/0053/LB Fernicombe Windmill, Adj To Windmill Cottage, Windmill 
Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered a conversion and change of use of the Fernicombe 
Windmill to a single residential unit, erection of new roof structure and single 
storey extension. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with any further 
conditions being delegated to the Director of Place. 
 

101. P/2015/0092/HA 15 Duchy Drive, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey extension to the side, 
a single storey rear extension and increased roof height and depth. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the submission of revised plans that are acceptable to the 
Director of Place within 3 months of the date of the Committee or the application 
be reconsidered in full by the Committee; unless otherwise agreed by the Director 
of Place in consultation with the Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 20 April 2015 
 

 

102. P/2015/0148/PA Land Adjacent 51 Longmead Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from highway to 
residential (public footway and protected trees to remain) to increase size of 
garden at 51 Longmead Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

103. P/2014/0859/MPA Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the reorganisation of the parking and 
cycling provision to serve the hospital including improvement to access and 
landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Lesley Darke addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) conditions preventing works on the car parks that are in ecologically 
sensitive locations until ecological surveys and details of any necessary 
mitigation works have been submitted to and agreed by the Director of 
Place in consultation with Ward Councillors and the Chairman of the 
Development Management Committee; 

 
ii) full payment of sustainable transport contribution or the signing of a 

Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure sustainable transport contribution, 
within 3 months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise agreed with the 
Chairman of the Development Management Committee; and 

 
iii) the conditions listed in the submitted Update Report, with any further 

conditions being delegated to the Director Place. 
 
 
 

104. P/2015/0067/PA Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay  
 
At the request of the Applicant’s this application was withdrawn prior to 
consideration by Members of the Development Management Committee. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 20 April 2015 
 

 

 
105. P/2015/0123/PA Highways Land On Lower Warberry Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of the existing column 
and the erection of a new 15m column with additional cabinets and ancillary 
development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report.  
 

106. P/2015/0132/MPA Eclipse Lodge, Rawlyn Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from care home to 
10 residential units including demolition of existing flat roofed first floor side 
extension and conservatory to rear elevation.  Erection of pitched roof first floor 
side extension, replacement windows and minor alterations. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral Agreement 
to secure the identified community infrastructure contributions including a 
contribution of £16,000 towards greenspace schemes; and 

 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report, with condition 4 ‘Submission 

of Woodland Management Plan’ being removed. 
 

107. V/2015/0003 The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a Deed of Variation of Section 106 
Agreement (Planning approval P/1991/0370 - Erection Of 17 Holiday Units And 
Associated Parking) - Reallocation of 8 unrestricted apartments to floors 2 and 3. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, that the terms of the Section 106 Legal Agreement be revised in 
respect of the division of the apartments between residential and holiday use.  
That the revised Section 106 Legal Agreement be completed and signed within 3 
months from the date of this Committee. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 20 April 2015 
 

 

108. Spatial Planning - Annual Performance Report 2014/15  
 
The Head of Spatial Planning provided a presentation on the performance report, 
which headlined the main achievements and identified further areas of work.  
Members noted the Spatial Planning – Annual Performance Report for 2014/15 in 
particular the good performance on determining planning applications, on appeal 
(specifically major public inquiries), on progressing the Local Plan and 
masterplans.  The Committee agreed that the good working relationship between 
Members and officers made a significant contribution to the Council’s planning 
performance.  Members also noted the loss of Section 106 income as a result in 
changes to national policy. 
 
Members supported the report and the issue of a press release. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members of the committee and Officers for their hard work 
and support. 
 

109. Presentation to retiring Members  
 
The Chairman acknowledged the years of service given to the Development 
Management Committee by Councillors Addis, Brooksbank and Pountney as they 
would not be standing for re-election in May 2015.  The Chairman further thanked 
the Committee for all their hard work during their current term of office. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


